

No. 14-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN H. MATHIAS, JR.
JAMES T. MALYSIAK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

November 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. The EEOC Wholly Failed to Satisfy Title
VII’s Pre-Suit Requirements.2

II. The Eighth Circuit Ruling Conflicts With
Three Other Circuits’ Holdings..... 6

III. *Arbaugh* Also Cannot Be Distinguished.....9

IV. There Is No Reason To Delay Resolution
of the Circuit Conflict. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974)	2
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (4th Cir. 1982).....	6, 7, 8
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 09 cv 311, 2013 WL 1232959 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (4th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	1, 4
